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F. ROBERT REEDER (2710) 
VICKI BALDWIN (8532) 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
Attorneys for UIEC, an Intervention Group 
One Utah Center 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 
Post Office Box 45898 
Salt Lake City, UT 84145-0898 
Telephone: (801) 532-1234 
Facsimile: (801) 536-6111 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH  
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority To Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and 
for Approval of Its Proposed Electric Service 
Schedules and Electric Service Regulations.  

 ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
DOCKET NO. 09-035-23 
 
UIEC’S RESPONSE TO ROCKY 
MOUNTAIN POWER’S PETITION 
FOR STAY AND FOR 
RECONSIDERATION OF MSP 
ORDER 

 
 

The group of industrial customers whose names appear on this record and who are identified 

on the record as the Utah Industrial Energy Consumers (“UIEC”), states as follows in response to 

Rocky Mountain Power’s Petition for Immediate Stay and for Reconsideration of Multi-State 

Protocol (“MSP”) order.   

1. On October 19, 2009, the Commission issued an order directing Rocky Mountain 

Power to file and serve its 2009 Preliminary Forecast.  The Order also directed the Division of Public 

Utilities (“Division”) and invited any other party to respond in rebuttal testimony to the following 

questions: 

(a) “Are the continued use of the 2004 Stipulation terms for the development of 

the Utah revenue requirement in this case in the public interest? 
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(b) Whether there are alternatives, such as the use of Rolled-In method without 

the revenue requirement adjustments contained in the 2004 Stipulation terms, which would 

be just and reasonable in this case.” 

2. On October 22, 2009, Rocky Mountain Power filed a petition seeking an immediate 

stay and for reconsideration of the Commission’s MSP order, arguing in substance that the late 

introduction of the issue not raised by any party in the case violated its procedural due process rights, 

and that the Commission should pursue resolution of the issue through the processes provided in the 

2004 Stipulation and Revised Protocol. 

3. On October 27, 2009, the Division of Public Utilities  filed its response to Rocky 

Mountain Power’s petition.  The Division, noting that “[its] patience with this process will not be 

unlimited,” stated it does not believe the issues raised by the 2009 Preliminary Study can be 

adequately addressed within the context of the present case.  The Division argued that it believed the 

issues raised by the Study can best and most timely be done outside of the litigation process. 

4. UIEC, like the Division, lacks patience for the resolution of the important issues 

raised by the Commission, but cannot, within the time of this case and with present resources, 

address the questions raised by the Commission’s order. 

5. The UIEC agrees with the Commission that the questions are significant and 

important.  We add that the introduction of this issue at this late hour may quash the embryonic 

settlement discussions that are beginning in this current rate case. 

CONCLUSION 

We respectfully request that the Commission stay its order and take any such other action as 

may be appropriate so as to allow for the prompt resolution of the issues among the multi-state 

parties involved and further direct Rocky Mountain Power that before it seeks any further rate relief 



4853-0373-4277.1 
 

-3- 

in the future, wherein interstate allocation is a question, it and others present to the Commission an 

analysis of whether or not the MSP indeed produces just and reasonable rates in the public interest 

and alternatives to the present method. 

RESPECTFULLY submitted this 2nd day of November, 2009. 

/S/ F. Robert Reeder                                     
F. ROBERT REEDER 
VICKI M. BALDWIN 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
Attorneys for UIEC, an Intervention Group 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of November 2009, I caused to be e-mailed, a true and 

correct copy of the foregoing UIEC’S RESPONSE TO ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S 

PETITION FOR STAY AND FOR RECONSIDERATION OF MSP ORDER to: 

 
Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia Schmidt 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck 
Executive Director 
COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER 
SERVICES 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City,  UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
 

Jeff Larsen 
David L. Taylor 
Mark Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
Daniel Solander 
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 
201 South Main Street 
Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
jeff.larsen@pacificorp.com 
Dave.Taylor@PacifiCorp.com 
Mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
Daniel.solander@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 

Phil Powlick 
William Powell 
Dennis Miller 
DIVISION OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
Philippowlick@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 

Paul Proctor 
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
UTAH COMMITTEE OF CONSUMER 
SERVICES 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 

 
Gary Dodge 
Hatch James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 

 
Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
penny@westernresources.org 

 
Holly Rachel Smith 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Rd. 
Alexandria, VA  22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 

Rick Anderson 
Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
ENERGY STRATEGIES 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
randerson@energystrat.com 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
ntownsend@energystrat.com 

Arthur F. Sandack  
8 East Broadway, Ste 411 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
asandack@msn.com 

Katherine A. McDowell 
McDowell & Rackner 
520 SW 6th Ave Ste 830 
Portland, OR 97204 
katherine@mcd-law.com 

 

Stephen J. Baron Gerald H. Kinghorn Ryan L. Kelly 



4853-0373-4277.1 
 

-5- 

J. Kennedy & Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Ste 305 
Roswell, GA  30075 
sbaron@jkenn.com 

 

Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Flr. 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
jrc@pkhlawyers.com 

Kelly & Bramwell, P.C. 
11576 South State St., Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT  84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
227 East Palace Ave., Suite M 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 

penny@westernresource.org 

nkelly@westernresource.org 

 

Peter J. Mattheis 
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Bruchette, Ritts & 
Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson St., N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 2007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com 
elacey@bbrslaw.com 
 

Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Ste 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com 
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com 
 
 

Dale F. Gardiner 
Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & 
McCarthy 
36 South State St., Suite 1900 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
dgardiner@vancott.com 

Leland Hogan, President 
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
9865 South State Street 
Sandy, Utah 84070 
leland.hogan@fbfs.com 

Betsy Wolf 
Salt Lake Community Action Program 
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
 

Steve W. Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 
 
 

Sarah Wright 
Kevin Emerson 
Brandy Smith 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue 
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
Kevin@utahcleanenergy.org 
brandy@utahcleanenergy.org 

Howard Geller 
Executive Director 
Southwest Energy Efficiency Project 
(SWEEP) 
2260 Baseline Rd. #212 
Boulder, CO 80302 
hgeller@swenergy.org 
RCollins@westminstercollege.edu 
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